

CHAPTER 217

COUNTY OFFICERS COMPENSATION

S. F. 614

AN ACT to increase the compensation of county officers, including county attorneys, assistant county attorneys, sheriffs, district court clerks, and members of the county boards of supervisors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred thirty-one point twenty-two
2 (331.22), Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred ninety-one (291),
3 section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby re-
4 pealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

5 "The members of the boards of supervisors shall, except as hereinafter
6 provided, each be paid on an annual basis according to the following sched-
7 ule:

| 8 | | Boards of | Boards of |
|----|----------------------|---------------|--------------|
| 9 | | three members | five members |
| 10 | POPULATION OF COUNTY | SALARY | SALARY |
| 11 | 0 to 10,000 | \$ 5,600 | \$ 5,400 |
| 12 | 10,001 to 15,000 | 6,000 | 5,600 |
| 13 | 15,001 to 20,000 | 6,500 | 6,000 |
| 14 | 20,001 to 40,000 | 7,200 | 6,500 |
| 15 | 40,001 to 60,000 | 8,000 | 7,200 |
| 16 | 60,001 to 100,000 | 9,000 | 8,000 |
| 17 | 100,001 to 150,000 | 10,000 | 9,000 |
| 18 | 150,001 to 200,000 | 11,000 | 10,000 |
| 19 | 200,001 and over | 12,500 | 12,500 |

20 These salaries shall be in full payment of all services rendered to the
21 county by said supervisors except statutory mileage while actually engaged
22 in the performance of official duties. Such mileage shall be limited to one
23 thousand dollars for each supervisor. Supervisors on boards of more than
24 five members shall receive a salary equal to the total salaries received by
25 a five member board pursuant to the population schedule, divided by the
26 number of members on such board."

27 "In counties of forty thousand population or less the board of super-
28 visors may on their own motion elect to receive their compensation on a
29 per diem basis. If they so elect, the members of the board of supervisors
30 shall each receive twenty-five dollars per day for each day actually in ses-
31 sion or employed on committee service or as a ditch or drainage board con-
32 sidering drainage matters. No such member shall receive per diem pay in
33 excess of five thousand dollars in any one calendar year. In addition, he
34 shall receive ten cents for every mile traveled in going to and from sessions
35 and in going to and from the place of performing committee service.

36 If on the same day the board considers matters involving two or more
37 drainage districts, their per diem shall be apportioned by them among such
38 districts.

39 If on the same day the board acts both as a county board and also for
40 the purpose of considering drainage matters, the board shall be paid for
41 one day only and from the general fund or drainage fund as the board may
42 order."

1 SEC. 2. Sections three hundred thirty-one point twenty-three (331.23)
2 and three hundred thirty-one point twenty-four (331.24), Code 1966, are
3 hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred thirty-one point twelve (331.12), Code
2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the words "six
3 months" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixty days".

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred forty point one (340.1), Code 1966, is
2 hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

3 "The annual compensation of the county auditor, county treasurer,
4 county recorder, and clerk of the district court shall be computed from the
5 following table:

| 6 | POPULATION OF COUNTY | SALARY 'A' |
|----|----------------------|------------|
| 7 | 0 to 5,000 | \$2,975 |
| 8 | 5,001 to 6,000 | 3,025 |
| 9 | 6,001 to 7,000 | 3,075 |
| 10 | 7,001 to 8,000 | 3,125 |
| 11 | 8,001 to 9,000 | 3,175 |
| 12 | 9,001 to 10,000 | 3,225 |
| 13 | 10,001 to 12,500 | 3,250 |
| 14 | 12,501 to 15,000 | 3,300 |
| 15 | 15,001 to 17,500 | 3,350 |
| 16 | 17,501 to 20,000 | 3,400 |
| 17 | 20,001 to 25,000 | 3,450 |
| 18 | 25,001 to 30,000 | 3,500 |
| 19 | 30,001 to 35,000 | 3,550 |
| 20 | 35,001 to 40,000 | 3,600 |
| 21 | 40,001 to 45,000 | 3,675 |
| 22 | 45,001 to 50,000 | 3,750 |
| 23 | 50,001 to 60,000 | 3,850 |
| 24 | 60,001 to 70,000 | 3,950 |
| 25 | 70,001 to 80,000 | 4,050 |
| 26 | 80,001 to 90,000 | 4,200 |
| 27 | 90,001 to 100,000 | 4,300 |
| 28 | 100,001 to 125,000 | 4,450 |
| 29 | 125,001 to 150,000 | 4,600 |
| 30 | 150,001 to 175,000 | 4,700 |
| 31 | 175,001 to 200,000 | 4,800 |
| 32 | 200,001 to 225,000 | 4,900 |
| 33 | 225,001 to 250,000 | 5,050 |
| 34 | 250,001 to 275,000 | 5,200 |
| 35 | 275,001 and over | 5,500 |

| 36 | TAXABLE VALUATION OF COUNTY | SALARY 'B' |
|----|-------------------------------|------------|
| 37 | \$ 8,000,000 to \$ 10,000,000 | \$3,975 |
| 38 | 10,000,001 to 12,000,000 | 4,025 |
| 39 | 12,000,001 to 14,000,000 | 4,075 |
| 40 | 14,000,001 to 16,000,000 | 4,125 |
| 41 | 16,000,001 to 18,000,000 | 4,175 |
| 42 | 18,000,001 to 20,000,000 | 4,225 |
| 43 | 20,000,001 to 22,500,000 | 4,250 |
| 44 | 22,500,001 to 25,000,000 | 4,300 |
| 45 | 25,000,001 to 30,000,000 | 4,350 |

| | | | |
|----|----------------|-------------|--------|
| 46 | 30,000,001 to | 35,000,000 | 4,400 |
| 47 | 35,000,001 to | 40,000,000 | 4,450 |
| 48 | 40,000,001 to | 45,000,000 | 4,500 |
| 49 | 45,000,001 to | 50,000,000 | 4,550 |
| 50 | 50,000,001 to | 55,000,000 | 4,600 |
| 51 | 55,000,001 to | 60,000,000 | 4,675 |
| 52 | 60,000,001 to | 65,000,000 | 4,750 |
| 53 | 65,000,001 to | 70,000,000 | 4,850 |
| 54 | 70,000,001 to | 75,000,000 | 4,950 |
| 55 | 75,000,001 to | 80,000,000 | 5,050 |
| 56 | 80,000,001 to | 90,000,000 | 5,200 |
| 57 | 90,000,001 to | 100,000,000 | 5,300 |
| 58 | 100,000,001 to | 125,000,000 | 5,450 |
| 59 | 125,000,001 to | 150,000,000 | 5,600 |
| 60 | 150,000,001 to | 175,000,000 | 5,700 |
| 61 | 175,000,001 to | 200,000,000 | 5,800 |
| 62 | 200,000,001 to | 225,000,000 | 5,900 |
| 63 | 225,000,001 to | 250,000,000 | 6,050 |
| 64 | 250,000,001 to | 275,000,000 | 6,200 |
| 65 | 275,000,001 to | 300,000,000 | 6,500 |
| 66 | 300,000,001 to | 325,000,000 | 6,750 |
| 67 | 325,000,001 to | 350,000,000 | 7,000 |
| 68 | 350,000,001 to | 375,000,000 | 7,250 |
| 69 | 375,000,001 to | 400,000,000 | 7,500 |
| 70 | 400,000,001 to | 425,000,000 | 7,750 |
| 71 | 425,000,001 to | 450,000,000 | 8,000 |
| 72 | 450,000,001 to | 475,000,000 | 8,250 |
| 73 | 475,000,001 to | 500,000,000 | 8,500 |
| 74 | 500,000,001 to | 525,000,000 | 8,750 |
| 75 | 525,000,001 to | 550,000,000 | 9,000 |
| 76 | 550,000,001 to | 575,000,000 | 9,250 |
| 77 | 575,000,001 to | 600,000,000 | 9,500 |
| 78 | 600,000,001 to | 625,000,000 | 9,750 |
| 79 | 625,000,001 to | 650,000,000 | 10,000 |

80 The annual compensation shall be the sums of the salary in column
81 'A' based on population, when added to the salary shown in column 'B'
82 based on taxable valuation."

83 SEC. 5. Section three hundred forty point seven (340.7), Code 1966,
84 is hereby amended as follows:

85 1. By striking from line four (4) the word "six" and inserting in lieu
86 thereof the word "eight".

87 2. By striking from line seven (7) the word "six" and inserting in lieu
88 thereof the word "eight".

89 3. By striking from line nine (9) the word "seven" and inserting in lieu
90 thereof the word "nine".

91 4. By striking from line eleven (11) the word "seven" and inserting in
92 lieu thereof the word "nine".

93 5. By striking from line thirteen (13) the word "eight" and inserting in
94 lieu thereof the word "ten".

95 6. By striking from line fifteen (15) the word "eight" and inserting in
96 lieu thereof the word "ten".

- 97 7. By striking from line seventeen (17) the word "nine" and inserting in
98 lieu thereof the word "eleven".
- 99 8. By striking from line nineteen (19) the word "nine" and inserting in
100 lieu thereof the word "eleven".
- 101 9. By striking from line twenty-two (22) the word "ten" and inserting in
102 lieu thereof the word "twelve".
- 103 10. By striking lines twenty-three (23) and twenty-four (24) and insert-
104 ing in lieu thereof the following:
- 105 "10. One hundred fifty thousand and less than two hundred thousand,
106 fourteen thousand dollars.
- 107 11. Two hundred thousand and less than three hundred thousand, fifteen
108 thousand dollars.
- 109 12. In counties of three hundred thousand or more, sixteen thousand
110 dollars."
- 111 11. By striking from line twenty-five (25) the figure "11" and inserting
112 in lieu thereof the figure "13".

1 SEC. 6. Amend section three hundred forty point eight (340.8), Code
2 1966, line twenty-three (23), by striking the words "seventy-five" and in-
3 serting in lieu thereof the word "seventy".

1 SEC. 7. Section three hundred forty point nine (340.9), Code 1966, is
2 hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking lines four (4) and five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 following:

5 (1) Less than ten thousand population, seven thousand dollars.

6 (2) Ten thousand and less than fifteen thousand population, seventy-five
7 hundred dollars.

8 (3) Fifteen thousand and less than twenty thousand population, eight
9 thousand dollars.

10 2. By striking from line seven (7) the word "sixty-five" and inserting in
11 lieu thereof the words "eight thousand five".

12 3. By striking from line ten (10) the words "seven thousand" and insert-
13 ing in lieu thereof the words "nine thousand".

14 4. By striking from line twelve (12) the words "seventy-five hundred"
15 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine thousand five hundred".

16 5. By striking from line fifteen (15) the word "eighty-five" and insert-
17 ing in lieu thereof the words "ten thousand five".

18 6. By striking from line eighteen (18) the words "nine thousand" and
19 inserting in lieu thereof the words "eleven thousand".

20 7. By striking from line twenty (20) the word "ten" and inserting in
21 lieu thereof the word "twelve".

22 8. By striking from line twenty-three (23) the word "eleven" and insert-
23 ing in lieu thereof the word "thirteen".

24 9. By striking from line twenty-seven (27) the word "thirteen" and in-
25 serting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

26 10. By striking from line twenty-nine (29) the word "fifteen" and insert-
27 ing in lieu thereof the word "seventeen".

1 SEC. 8. Section three hundred forty point ten (340.10), Code 1966, is
2 hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking in line fourteen (14) the word, "eighty" and by inserting
4 in lieu thereof the words, "eighty-five (85)".

5 2. By striking in line nineteen (19) the word "sixty" and by inserting in
6 lieu thereof the word, "fifty (50)".

7 3. By striking in line twenty (20) the words, "seventy-five" and by in-
8 serting in lieu thereof the word, "eighty (80)".

Approved May 16, 1969.

CHAPTER 218

ELECTION COUNTY SUPERVISORS

H. F. 812

AN ACT relating to the election of county boards of supervisors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1.

2 1. Each county board of supervisors shall, by November 1, 1969, select
3 one of the following alternative supervisor representation plans:

4 a. Plan one. Election at large and without district residence require-
5 ments for members.

6 b. Plan two. Election at large but with equal population district resi-
7 dence requirements for members.

8 c. Plan three. Election from single-member equal-population districts
9 in which the electors of each district shall elect one member who shall be
10 required to reside in that district.

11 2. The plan so selected and any plan thereafter selected by the
12 board shall, subject to the provisions of section two (2) of this Act, remain
13 in effect for at least six years.

14 3. In the event that a plan is not selected by resolution of the board by
15 November 1, 1969, and a special election pursuant to section two (2) of this
16 Act has not thereafter been petitioned for, plan one as provided in subsec-
17 tion one (1), paragraph a of this section shall become effective on January
18 1, 1970.

1 SEC. 2. The board of supervisors, when petitioned by ten percent of
2 the number of qualified electors of the county having voted in the last
3 previous general election for the office of governor, shall cause a special
4 election to be held within the county for the purpose of selecting the su-
5 pervisor representation plan enumerated in section one (1) of this Act un-
6 der which such county board shall thereafter be elected.

7 Such petition shall be filed with the county auditor by January 1 of
8 the year 1970 or any general election year thereafter. However, the plan
9 selected by such special election and any plan thereafter selected by spe-
10 cial election shall remain in effect for at least six years. Said special elec-
11 tion shall be held at least one hundred days prior to the primary election.
12 Notice of such special election shall be published once each week for three
13 successive weeks in an official newspaper of the county and shall state the
14 alternative representation plans to be submitted to the electors and that
15 the election will be held not less than five nor more than twenty days from
16 the date of last publication.

17 The alternative supervisor representation plans shall be stated in sub-
18 stantially the following manner: